

No. 16-299

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, PETITIONER

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE ET AL., RESPONDENTS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT CONSERVATION GROUPS TO
MOTION OF THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS TO
HOLD THE BRIEFING SCHEDULE IN ABEYANCE

Eric Citron
Counsel of Record
Goldstein & Russell, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
Phone: (202) 362-0636
ecitron@goldsteinrussell.com

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The case is not moot, and is not likely to become moot before the Court resolves the jurisdictional question presented.....	4
II. An abeyance would harm respondent Conservation Groups and allow an evasion of APA requirements.....	7
III. In the alternative, this Court should dismiss the writ as improvidently granted.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	4
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	4
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	5, 8
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps.</i> , 567 U.S. 298, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	4
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6, 8
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2009).....	8

Statutes, Regulations, and Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 13,778, 82 Fed. Reg. 12,497 (Mar. 3, 2017).....	3, 5
79 Fed. Reg. 22,188 (Apr. 21, 2014)	7
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	2, 6, 7
82 Fed. Reg. 12,532 (Mar. 6, 2017)	3

5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....8
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)8
5 U.S.C. § 551(5).....8

Other Authorities

EPA, Press Release,
EPA and Army Corps Issue Wetlands Decision (Dec. 16, 2003).....6
